



### ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

## BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD), STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-356/2022

Dated, Itanagar the 13<sup>th</sup> January, 2025

# An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.PIN-791109

Vs

**Respondent:** 

Shri Tai Tader, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Koloriang, Kurung Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791118.

#### ORDER

1). This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by Shri Tai Tader, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Koloriang, Kurung Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on 07/03/2022 regarding the details of appointment orders of PTI & PTI Grade-II, PTT, PET, PRT, TGT.

2). The 15<sup>th</sup> hearing was held on 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2024. Shri Tai Tader, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Kurung Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh was represented by Shri Tadar Tugung, APIO-cum-i/c BEO (PMP). The Appellant Shri Nabam Tapak was present.

3). The representative of the PIO had submitted that as per the direction of the Commission, vide Memo No. ED/KK/ISSE/COR-5/2019-20 dated Koloriang the 12<sup>th</sup> Sept, 2024, he had written to the State Project Director, Samagra Shiksha (ISSE) Arunachal Pradesh, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar to furnish information for the Sl.no. 3 as sought for by the Appellant in his Form-A dated 07/03/2022 but he has not got any reply from the SPD.

4). The State Project Director, Samagra Shiksha (ISSE) Arunachal Pradesh, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar was directed to respond to the Memo No. ED/KK/ISSE/COR-5/2019-20 dated Koloriang the 12<sup>th</sup> Sept, 2024 before 10<sup>th</sup> January, 2024 under intimation to the Commission. The Commission did not receive any intimation from the State Project Director, Samagra Shiksha (ISSE) Arunachal Pradesh. Hereby, the Commission directs the State Project Director, Samagra Shiksha (ISSE) Arunachal Pradesh to appear before the Commission's court in the next date of hearing along with Shri Tai Tader, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Koloriang, Kurung Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh.

6). Take notice that in default of your appearance on the day of hearing mentioned above, the appeal will be heard and determined ex-parte and Section 20 of the RTI Act, 2005 shall be invoked.

#### Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

[Major General Jarken Gamlin, AVSM, SM, VSM (Retd)], State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar

Dated, Itanagar the /? January, 2025

Memo No.APIC-356/2022 Copy to:

- 1. The State Project Director, Samagra Shiksha (ISSE) Arunachal Pradesh, Directorate of School Education Building (2<sup>nd</sup> Floor) Itanagar, PIN-791111 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Tai Tader, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Koloriang, Kurung Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791118 for compliance.
- 3. Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.PIN-791109, for compliance.
- 4. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

5. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar

> Arunachal Pradesn Information Commission Itanagar